The GECC Term Loan Facility was entered into to formalize the lending relationship between us and GECC in light of the expected Separation and to reflect the fact
that we are no longer a wholly owned subsidiary of GECC. Borrowings under the GECC Term Loan Facility and the Bank Term Loan Facility were used to increase our capital,
to invest in liquid assets to increase the size of our liquidity portfolio and to pay fees and expenses related to our initial public offering, the Separation and related transactions.
The GECC Term Loan Facility currently bears interest at a rate of 4.157%, and matures on August 5, 2019, and the Bank Term Loan Facility currently bears interest at a rate of
2.057%, and matures on August 5, 2019.

S-16

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

Set forth below is our capitalization at September 30, 2014: (i) on a historical basis and (ii) on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and the application of
the proceeds therefrom. You should read this information in conjunction with the information under “Summary—Summary Historical Financial Information,” as well as our
condensed, consolidated and combined financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

At September 30, 2014 ($ in millions)   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and equivalents   $14,808   $ 14,808

Deposits:
Interest-bearing deposit accounts   $32,480   $ 32,480
Non-interest-bearing deposit accounts   209   209

Total deposits   $32,689   $ 32,689

Borrowings:
Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities   $15,091   $ 15,091
Related party and third party debt(1) (2)   12,493   11,500
Notes offered hereby (2)   —   993

Total borrowings   $27,584   $ 27,584
Equity:
Common stock   1   1
Additional paid-in capital   9,401   9,401
Retained earnings   548   548
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (9)   (9)

Total equity   $ 9,941   $ 9,941

Total Capitalization   $70,214   $ 70,214

(1) Does not give effect to (a) the subsequent borrowing on October 1, 2014 of an additional $750 million principal amount under the Bank Term Loan Facility and the

corresponding prepayment of $750 million principal amount of the GECC Term Loan Facility, and (b) the pro rata prepayments on January 5, 2015 of $1.8 billion
aggregate principal amount under the Bank Term Loan Facility and the GECC Term Loan Facility. Following these transactions, the aggregate principal amount
outstanding under these facilities was $7.1 billion ($6,577 million under the Bank Term Loan Facility and $523 million under the GECC Term Loan Facility).